

Figures Q2 / 6M 2024

Revenue	Q2 2024	Q2 2023	Q2 2024 vs. Q2 2023	6M 2024	6M 2023	6M 2024 vs. 6M 2023
	[EUR million]	[EUR million]		[EUR million]	[EUR million]	
CTS Group	793.6	655.0	21.2%	1.202.3	1.021.2	17.7%
Ticketing	175.2	136.3	28.5%	358.0	284.6	25.8%
Live Entertainment	631.1	527.5	19.7%	865.6	751.2	15.2%
Consolidation ¹	-12.7	-8.8	-	-21.2	-14.6	-

Adjusted EBITDA	Q2 2024	Q2 2023	Q2 2024 vs. Q2 2023	6M 2024	6M 2023	6M 2024 vs. 6M 2023
	[EUR million]	[EUR million]		[EUR million]	[EUR million]	
CTS Group	110.0	89.2	23.3%	202.2	156.9	28.9%
Adjusted EBITDA margin	13.9%	13.6%		16.8%	15.4%	
Ticketing	73.4	54.3	35.1%	156.6	121.0	29.5%
Adjusted EBITDA margin	41.9%	39.9%		43.8%	42.5%	
Live Entertainment	36.6	34.9	5.0%	45.6	35.9	26.9%
Adjusted EBITDA margin	5.8%	6.6%		5.3%	4.8%	

¹ Intersegment consolidation of revenue